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(1) General explanations

(Rp)-(-)menthyl phenylphosphinate 1 (Re/Sp > 99/1) and (Rp)-(-)menthyl phenylvinylphosphinate 3
(RS > 99/1) were prepared according to a reported procedure (J. Am. Chem. Soc. 2002, 124, 3842).
Other starting materials are commercially available. They were purified by distillation or
recrystallization before use. Solvents were dried and purified under nitrogen before use by standard
procedure. *H, **C and *'P NMR spectra were recorded on a JEOL LA-500 instrument (500 MHz for *H,
125.4 MHz for *3C, and 201.9 MHz for **P NMR spectroscopy). Unless otherwise noted, CDCls was
used as the solvent. Chemical shift values for *H and **C are referenced to Me;Si (0 ppm), and these for
3P are referenced to HsPO, (85% solution in D-O, 0 ppm). Mdlting points were measured on a
Y anagimoto Micro Melting Point apparatus (serial no. 331) and were not corrected. Elemental and
HRM S analysis were performed by the Analytical Center at the National Institute of Advanced Industrial

Science and Technology.



(2) A list of spectral and analytical data for 2a-e, 29, 2i-t

(Rp)-(-)-Menthyl phenyloctylphosphinate (2a). *H NMR & 7.79 (m, 2H), 7.43-7.52 (m, 3H), 4.25
(m, 1H), 2.25 (m, 1H), 1.21-1.95 (m, 20H), 0.73-1.01 (M, 14H); *C NMR (C¢Ds) & 135.0 (J = 119.9 Hz),
132.0 (J = 10.4 Hz), 131.8 (J = 2.0 Hz), 128.6 (J = 12.4 Hz), 75.8 (J = 7.2 HZ), 49.5 (J = 5.3 Hz), 43.8,
34.5,32.3,31.6, 31.2, 31.1, 31.0 (J = 100.3 Hz), 29.5 (J = 3.1 Hz), 26.3, 23.3, 23.1, 22.3 (J = 3.1 H2),
22.2,21.5,16.3,14.4; *'PNMR (CsDg) 0 40.3. HRM S Calcd for Cy4H410,P: 392.2844; found: 392.2856.

(Rp)-(-)-Menthyl (6-hydroxyhexyl)phenylphosphinate (2c). '"H NMR & 7.76 (m, 2H), 7.43-7.52
(m, 3H), 4.25 (m, 1H), 3.57 (t, 2H, J = 6.6 Hz), 2.23 (M, 1H), 1.24-1.95 (m, 14H), 0.71-1.03 (m, 14H);
BC NMR § 133.0 (J = 122.9 Hz), 131.9 (J = 2.0 Hz), 131.6 (J = 10.4 Hz), 128.4 (J= 12.4 Hz), 76.3 (J =
7.3 Hz), 62.5, 48.8 (J = 6.1 Hz), 43.2, 34.0, 32.4, 31.4, 30.4, 30.2 (J = 100.2 Hz), 25.7, 25.2, 22.9, 21.9,
21.7(J=3.0Hz),21.1,15.7, IPNMR §42.6. HRMS Calcd for CooHs,03P; 380.2480; found: 380.2470.

(Rp)-(-)-Menthyl (2-butoxyethyl)phenylphosphinate (2d). *H NMR & 7.80 (m, 2H), 7.46-7.54 (m,
3H), 4.29 (m, 1H), 3.65 (M, 1H), 3.56 (M, 1H), 3.32 (M, 2H), 2.21-2.33 (m, 3H), 1.60-1.98 (m, 3H),
1.24-1.48 (m, 6H), 0.74-1.06 (m, 15H); *C NMR & 133.1 (J = 121.9 Hz), 132.0 (J = 3.1 Hz), 131.3 (J =
10.4 Hz), 128.3 (J = 13.4 Hz), 76.6 (J = 7.3 Hz), 70.7, 64.3, 48.8 (J = 6.1 Hz), 43.2, 34.1, 31.5,31.5 (J =
98.2 Hz), 31.6, 25.7, 22.9, 21.9, 21.1, 19.2, 15.7,13.8; P NMR §38.97. HRMS Calcd for CazH3,0sP:
380.2480; found: 380.2496.

(Rp)-(-)-Menthyl (2-phenylthioethyl)phenylphosphinate (2€). *H NMR & 7.78 (m, 2H), 7.57 (m,
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1H), 7.40 (m, 2H), 7.21-7.28 (m, 5H), 4.30 (m, 1H), 3.10 (m, 1H), 3.01 (m, 1H), 2.06-2.31 (m, 3H),
1.61-1.76 (m, 3H), 1.25-1.45 (m, 2H), 0.73-1.05 (m, 12H); *C NMR § 135.0, 132.5 (J = 125.1 Hz),
132.3 (J=2.1 Hz), 131.4 (J= 10.3 HZ), 129.8, 129.0, 1285 (J = 12.4 Hz), 126.5, 76.9 (J = 9.3 Hz), 48.8
(J=6.3H2z),43.2, 34.0, 314, 31.0 (J = 94.1 Hz), 26.4, 25.8, 22.8, 21.9, 21.1, 15.7; P NMR § 38.9.
HRMS Calcd for Cy4H330,PS: 416.1939; found: 416.1916.

(Rp)-(-)-Menthyl (2-diphenylphosphinoylethyl)phenylphosphinate (2g). White solid; mp
150-152 °C. *H NMR § 7.71 (m, 6H), 7.43-7.57 (m, 9H), 4.26 (m, 1H), 2.57 (m, 1H), 2.34 (m, 1H),
1.97-2.18 (m, 3H), 1.59-1.72 (m, 3H), 1.24-1.39 (m, 2H), 0.74-1.05 (m, 12H); *C NMR § 132.4 (J = 3.2
Hz), 132.2 (J = 99.2 Hz), 132.1 (J = 3.1 Hz), 131.7 (J = 94.1 Hz), 131.4 (J = 10.4 Hz), 130.8 (t, J= 8.8
Hz), 128.8 (dd, J = 12.5Hz, J=3.6 Hz), 128.6 (J = 12.4 Hz), 76.9 (J = 14.4 HZ), 48.7 (J = 5.1 Hz), 43.1,
34.0,31.5,25.7,22.8,22.2 (J=4.0,56.7 Hz), 22.1 (J= 3.1, 70.9 Hz), 21.9, 21.1, 15.6; IPNMR §41.1
(d,J=61.4Hz),32.7(d, J=61.4 Hz). Anal. Calcd for C3H3s03P,: C, 70.85; H, 7.53. Found: C, 70.55; H,
7.51. HRMS Calcd for C3oH3303P2: 508.2296; found: 508.2299.

(Rp)-(-)-Menthyl (2-Diethoxylphosphinylethyl)phenylphosphinate (2h). '"H NMR & 7.78 (m, 2H),
7.46-7.57 (m, 3H), 4.29 (m, 1H), 4.06 (m, 4H), 1.93-2.23 (m, 4H), 1.60-1.83 (m, 6H), 1.29 (dt, 6H, J =
10.4 Hz, J= 7.1 Hz), 0.73-1.04 (m, 12H); *C NMR § 132.3 (J = 2.0 Hz), 132.0 (J = 126.0 Hz), 131.4 (J
=10.4 Hz), 128.6 (t, J = 12.4 HZ), 76.9 (J = 7.1 Hz), 61.9 (dd, J = 8.3 Hz, J = 6.1 HZ), 48.8 (J = 6.1 Hz),

43.1,34.0,31.4,25.8,23.7 (dd, J=101.6 Hz, J= 6.1 Hz), 22.9,21.9,21.1, 18.3 (dd, J = 144.2 Hz, J = 3.1



Hz), 16.4 (dd, J = 5.6 Hz, J = 2.6 Hz), 15.7; *P NMR & 40.4 (d, J = 75.3 Hz), 30.3 (d, J = 75.3 Hz).
HRMS Calcd for CoHss0sP,: 444.2194; found: 444.2171.

(Rp)-(-)-Menthyl (2-triethoxysilylethyl)phenylphosphinate (2i). White solid; mp 74-76 °C. *H
NMR § 7.78 (m, 2H), 7.48 (m, 3H), 4.28 (m, 1H), 3.75 (g, 6H, J = 7.0), 2.25 (M, 1H), 1.36-1.95 (m, 7H),
1.18 (dt, 9H, J = 5.0 Hz, J= 0.6 Hz), 0.67-1.02 (m, 14H); *C NMR § 132.7 (J = 122.9 Hz), 131.8 (J= 3.1
HZz), 131.5 (J = 9.3 Hz), 128.3 (J = 12.4 Hz), 76.3 (J = 7.3 HZ), 58.4, 48.9 (J = 6.1 HZ), 43.2, 34.1, 31.4,
25.7,23.5(3=99.3Hz), 22.9,21.9, 21.1, 18.2, 15.7, 1.70 (3 = 7.3 H2); P NMR & 42.0 (Jpg = 34.5 Hz).
Anal. Calcd for CyuH430sPSI: C, 61.25; H, 9.21. Found: C, 61.13; H, 9.05. HRMS Calcd for
C24H430sPSi: 470.2617; found: 470.2721.

(Rp)-(-)-Menthyl (2-tributylstannylethyl)phenylphosphinate (2j). *"H NMR & 7.77-7.81 (m, 2H),
7.44-7.52 (m, 3H), 4.23-4.32 (m, 1H), 2.15 (m, 1H), 1.52-2.01 (m, 6H), 0.71-1.43 (m, 42H); *C NMR &
133.5(J=121.0Hz), 132.1 (J = 2.0 Hz), 131.9 (J= 9.3 Hz), 128.7 (J= 12.4 Hz), 76.6 (J = 7.1 HZ), 49.4
(J=6.3Hz), 43.7, 34.6, 31.9, 29.5 (Jsp = 20.6 HZ), 27.8 (Jsp = 52.7 Hz), 27.7 (J = 94.1 HZ), 26.2, 23.4,
22.3,21.5,16.2,14.1,9.23 (Jsp = 307.0, 321.4), -1.24 (J= 9.3 H2); IPNMR $435 (Jsp=225.0,234.3
Hz). HRM'S Calcd for C3oHss0,PSn: 598.2962; found: 598.3089.

(Rp)-(-)-Menthyl (3-diphenylphosphinoylpropyl)phenylphosphinate (2k). 'H NMR § 7.40-7.72
(m, 15H), 4.23 (m, 1H), 0.73-2.42 (m, 24H); *C NMR & 132.7 (dd, J = 98.2 Hz, J = 60.9 Hz), 132.6 (J =

112.6 Hz), 132.0 (J=3.1 Hz), 131.8 (dd, J=2.1 Hz, J = 5.0 Hz), 131.3 (J = 9.3 Hz), 130.8 (t, J = 9.3 H2),



128.7 (dd, J = 2.6 Hz, J = 11.3 Hz), 1285 (J = 12.4 Hz), 76.6 (J = 7.3 HZ), 48.8 (J = 6.1 Hz), 43.1, 34.0,
31.4,30.9 (dd, J = 99.7 Hz, = 13.4 Hz), 30.3 (dd, J = 70.7 Hz, J = 11.9 Hz), 25.7, 22.9, 21.9, 21.1, 15.7,
14.8 (t, J=3.1); IPNMR § 41.1, 32.0. HRMS Calcd for CaiHa0OsP2: 522.2453; found: 522.2427.

(Rp)-(-)-Menthyl (2-cyclohex-3-enylethyl)phenylphosphinate (21). White solid; mp 79-81 °C. *H
NMR & 7.80 (m, 2H), 7.46-7.54 (m, 3H), 5.63 (m, 2H), 4.30 (m, 1H), 2.26 (m, 1H), 1.13-2.08 (m, 16H),
0.72-1.06 (m, 12H); *C NMR & 133.2 (dd, J = 122.9 Hz, J = 3.1 Hz), 131.8 (J = 3.1 Hz), 131.3 (J = 9.3
Hz), 128.4 (J=12.4Hz), 127.0 (J= 7.1 HZ), 126.1 (J= 4.1 Hz), 76.3 (J= 7.1 HZ), 48.9 (J = 6.3 Hz), 43.2,
34.4 (J=15.5Hz), 34.1, 31.4, 31.3 (J = 4.1 Hz), 28.3 (J = 11.4 Hz), 28.1 (dd, J = 11.3 Hz, J = 3.1 H2),
28.0 (dd, J = 100.3 Hz, J = 5.0 Hz), 25.8, 25.1 (J = 9.3 Hz), 22.9, 21.9, 21.1, 15.8; P NMR § 42.7.
HRMS Calcd for Cy4H370,P: 388.2531; found: 388.2540.

(Rp)-(-)-Menthyl phenyl(tetrahydrofurane-3-)phosphinate (2m) (a 46/54 diastereomer
mixture); *H NMR & 7.81 (m, 2H), 7.46-7.58 (m, 3H), 4.34 (m, 1H), 3.71-4.11 (m, 4H), 2.66 (m, 1H),
1.89-2.27 (m, 3H), 1.61-1.73 (m, 3H), 1.31-1.44 (m, 2H), 0.73-1.06 (m, 12H);**P NMR & 39.9 (minor
diastereomer), 38.7 (major diastereomer). HRM S Calcd for CyoH3105P: 350.2011; found: 350.2015.

(Rp)-(-)-Menthyl phenyl(tetrahydropyrane-3-)phosphinate (2n) (a 47/53 diastereomer
mixture). White solid; mp 54-56 °C; 'H NMR & 7.75 (m, 2H), 7.45-7.56 (m, 3H), 4.28 (m, 1H),
3.86-4.21 (m, 2H), 3.25-3.60 (M, 2H), 2.09-2.32 (m, 3H), 0.73-1.67 (M, 20H); **P NMR & 39.93 (minor

diastereomer), 38.71 (mgjor diastereomer). Anal. Calcd for Cx»H330sP: C, 69.21; H, 9.13. Found: C,



69.01; H, 9.00. HRMS Calcd for C,;H3305P: 364.2167; found: 364.2194.

(Rp)-(-)-Menthyl (2-acetoxypropyl)phenylphosphinate (20) (a 35/65 diaster eomer mixture). *H

NMR & 7.80 (m, 2H), 7.47-7.55 (m, 3H), 5.04-5.14 (m, 1H), 4.27 (m, 1H), 0.72-2.49 (m, 26H); P NMR
0 37.4 (minor diastereomer), 37.0 (major diastereomer). HRMS Calcd for C21H3304P: 380.2116; found:
380.2166.

(Rp)-(-)-Menthyl (2-exo-norbor nyl)phenylphosphinate (2p). (a 52/48 diastereomer mixture).
White solid; mp 71-74 °C; 'H NMR & 7.70 (m, 2H), 7.36-7.68 (m, 3H), 4.38 (m, 1H), 0.63-2.52 (m,
29H); *'PNMR § 42.9 (minor diastereomer), 42.3 (major diastereomer). Anal. Calcd for CasHas0:P: C,
73.76; H, 9.42. Found: C, 73.38; H, 9.11. HRM S Calcd for Cp3H3s0,P: 374.2375; found: 374.2389.

(Rp)-(-)-Menthyl cyclohexylphenylphosphinate (29). *H NMR & 7.76 (m, 2H), 7.43-7.59 (m, 3H),
4.28 (m, 1H), 2.30 (m, 1H), 2.00 (br, 1H), 0.70-1.88 (m, 27H); *C NMR & 132.3 (3= 118.9 Hz), 131.7 (J
= 2.0 Hz), 132.1 (J = 9.3 Hz), 128.1 (J = 11.4 HZ), 76.0 (J = 7.1 Hz), 49.0 (J = 5.3 Hz), 43.1,39.1 (J =
102.3 Hz), 34.1, 31.4, 26.3 (J = 4.1 Hz), 26.2 (J = 3.1 Hz), 25.5, 24.9 (J = 4.1 Hz), 22.8, 21.9, 21.2, 15.6;
PNMR §41.7.

(Rp)-(-)-Menthyl cyclopentylphenylphosphinate (2r). White solid; mp 87-89°C; '"H NMR § 7.79
(m, 2H), 7.43-7.51 (m, 3H), 4.30 (m, 1H), 2.27 (m, 2H), 1.88 (m, 2H), 0.71-1.70 (m, 23H); *C NMR
§133.4(J=119.9Hz), 131.7 (J= 9.3Hz), 131.6 (J= 2.0 HZ), 128.1 (J = 12.4 Hz), 76.0 (J = 7.3 Hz), 49.0

(J=6.1H2), 43.1,39.1 (J = 105.5 Hz), 34.1, 31.4, 26.6 (J = 11.4 Hz), 26.2 (J = 10.5 Hz), 25.5, 22.8, 21.9,
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21.2, 15.6; **P NMR & 42.8. Anal. Calcd for CxHs30:P: C, 72.38; H, 9.55. Found: C, 72.12; H, 9.26.
HRMS Calcd for CyH330,P: 348.2218; found: 348.2220.

(Rp)-(-)-Menthyl (2-cyanoethyl)phenylphosphinate (2s). White solid; mp 64-66 °C; *H NMR
§ 7.78 (m, 2H), 7.54 (m, 3H), 4.29 (m, 1H), 2.62 (m, 1H), 2.48 (m, 1H), 2.10-2.33 (m, 3H) 1.59-1.72 (m,
3H), 1.29-1.42 (m, 2H), 0.75-1.03 (m, 12H); *C NMR & 132.9, 131.5 (J = 10.4 Hz), 131.2 (J = 125.4 Hz),
128.9 (J = 12.4 Hz), 118.6 (J = 25.8 HZ), 77.6 (J = 7.3 Hz), 48.7, 43.1, 34.0, 31.5, 26.8 (J = 100.3 H2),
25.9,22.9,21.9, 21.1, 15.7, 10.8; **P NMR & 37.2. Anal. Calcd for CigHasNOLP: C, 68.45; H, 8.46; N,
4.20. Found: C, 68.10; H, 8.31; N, 4.25. HRM S Calcd for C19H2sNO,P: 333.1858; found: 333.1779.

(Rp)-(-)-Menthyl (2-methoxycar bonylethyl)phosphinate (2t). *H NMR & 7.49 (m, 2H), 7.44-7.53
(m, 3H), 4.27 (m, 1H), 3.61 (s, 3H), 2.56 (M, 1H), 2.44 (m, 1H), 2.11-2.37 (m, 3H) 1.57-1.72 (m, 3H),
1.27-1.38 (m, 2H), 0.73-1.02 (m, 12H); *CNMR § 172.7 (J = 18.6 Hz), 132.3 (J= 126.0 Hz), 132.2 (J =
2.1 Hz), 131.4 (J = 9.4 Hz), 1285 (J = 13.4 Hz), 76.8 (J = 7.1 Hz), 51.9, 48.8 (J = 6.3 Hz), 43.1, 34.0,
315, 26.7, 25.8, 25.7 (J = 103.3 Hz), 22.8, 21.9, 21.1, 15.7; P NMR & 40.4. HRMS Calcd for

C20H3104P: 366.1960; found: 366.1976.
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57 .4
100.2

32

0

3.7166
3283.3635
10.00000
0.5000
0.30
5.2

points
points

times

[ =
~
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cycep

(21

(-)menthyl

R

0
/P\"’I
RO™ Tbn

0 ppm

Date : Tue May 31 10.24:00 2005

FileName
Comment
SliceHistaory
EXMODE

POINT
SAMPO
FREQU
FILTR
DELAY
DEADT
INTVL
TIMES
DUMMY
PD
ACQTM
PREDL
INTWT
RESOL
Pi1
0BNUC
0BFRQ
0BSET
RGAIN

SCANS

SLVNT
SPINNING

TEMP

0053101 _1H.

cycep
non

32768
32768
9980.0
5000
40.0

57 .4
100.2

32

0

3.7165
3283.3533
10.00000
0.5000
0.30
5.25

499 .10
128250.00
19

1H

3
CDCL3

nmdata

points
points
Hz

Hz
usec
usec
usec
times
Times
sec
msec
nsec
nsec
Hz
usec

MHz
Hz

times
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cdo

(2m)

[=2]

Date © Thu May 26 22:48: 37 2005

FileName
Camrent
SliceHistory
£ XMODE

POINT
SAMPO
FREQU
FILTR
DELAY
DEADT
INTVL
TIMES
DUMMY
°D
COTM
PREDL
INTWT
RESOL
PW1
0BNUC
0BFRA
OBSET
RGAIN

SCANS
SLVNT

SPINNING
TEMP

0052613_1H nmdatsa
cdo i

nan

32768 points
32768 points

499 10 MHz
128250.00 Hz
18

32 times

Ann g

wuuld
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pnep

—~
=

N

~

(-)menthyl

R=

[}

(o8]

ppm

Date : Mon Nov 10 17:24:30 2003

FileName
Comment
SliceHistory
£XMODE

POINT
SAMPO
FREQU
FILTR
DELAY
DEADT
INTVL
TIMES
DUMMY
PD
ACQTM
PREDL
INIWT
RESOL
Pt
0BNUC
0BFRQ
OBSET
RGAIN

SCANS
SLVNT

SPINNING
TEMP

111002 _1H.nmoata

phep
nan

32768
32768
9980.0
5000
40.0
57.4
100.2
16
0
3.7166
3283.3535
10.00000
0.5000
0.30
5.29

tH
49910
128250.00
18

i6

points
points
Hz

Hz
usec
usec
usec
times
times
SeC
msec
msec
msec
Hz

usec
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AcO PR
Date : Tue May 17 11:02:56 2005
FileName . 0051701 _1H4 nmdata
Comment . AcO
SliceHistory
EXMODE . onon
POINT : 32768 points
SAMPC 32768 points
FREQU : 9980.0 Hz
FILTR : 5000 Hz
~ = DELAY : 40 .0 usec
Q& £ DEADT : 57 .4 usec
=~ 5 INTVL 100.2 usec
£ TIMES : 32 times
O DUMMY : 0 times
n PD . 3.7166 sec
o ACQTM . 3282 3535 msec
m PREDL 10 00000 msec
INIWT . 0.5000 msec
RESOL : 0.30 Hz
ic PW1 . 5.25 usec
_ .0 0BNUC Coid
o= 0BFRQ : 439 10 MHz
O 0BSET . 128250.00 nz
e RGAIN _ 20
SCANS : 32 times
SLYNT . COCL3
SPINNING : i2 Hz
TEMP : 208 ¢C
‘___ i
A [r’l
j T _ T I
[ g 4 ? 0 ppm
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porn N
Date : Wed May 18 16.07:47 2005
FileName 0051811 1H nmdata
Comment born
SliceHistory
EXMODE non
POINT 32768 points
SAMPO 32788 points
FREQU 9980 .0 Hz
FILTR 5000 Hz
DELAY 40 0 usec
= DEADT 57 .4 usec
N INTVL 100 .2 usec
£ TIMES 32 times
c DUMMY 0 times
m PO 37166 sec
= ACQTM 3283 .3535 msec
v PREDL 10 00000 msec
@ INIWT 0.5000 msec
RESOL 0.30 Hz
PW1 5.25 usec
ST 0BNUC 15
Oo=n" 0BFRQ 499 10 MHz
o 0BSET 12825000 Hz
va RGAIN 20
SCANS 32 times
SLVYNT COCL3
SPINNING 13 Hz
| TEMP 20.9 ¢
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S23

cyh-1s0 o
Date . Tue May 24 20:15; 10 2005
FileName . 0052413 _1H nmdata
Comment . cyh-isg
SliceHistory
EXMODE . non
POINT : 32768 points
SAMPO : 327568 points
FREQU : 9980 .0 Hz
FILTR : 5000 Hz
—_ = DELAY : 40 .0 usec
& 2 DEADT . 57.4 usec
5 INTVL : 100.2 usec
= TIMES : 32 times
O DUMMY : 0 times
I PD . 3.716€ sec
x ACQTM . 3283.3535 msec
PREDL : 10.00000 msec
INIWT : 0.5000 msec
RESOL : 0.30 Hz
B % PW1 : 5.25 usec
o=n0” 0BNUC 1H
/O 0BFRG , 483 10 MHz
& OBSET . 128250.00 #Hz
RGAIN 19
SCANS 22 times
SLYNT . CDCL3
SPINNING : 13 Hz
TEMP : 20.9 C
1
sl )|
1 L_rL (I « .E —
f T _ T , T T T f T T T T I
0 8 6 4 2 0 pom




Cyp-150 e
Date : Tue May 24 20:01:09 2005
FileName 0052412 _1H nmdata
Camment cyp-iso
SliceHistory
EXMODE nan
POINT 32768 points
SAMPO 32768 points
FREQU 9980 .0 Hz
FILTR 5000 Hz
DELAY 40 .0 usec
= DEADT 57 .4 usec
R > INTVL 100 .2 usec
‘ TIMES 37 times
m DUMMY 0 times
= FD 37166 sec
ﬂ\ ACQTM 32833535 msec
o PREDL 10.00000 msec
INIWT 0.5000 msec
RESOL 0.30 Hz
NS PH1 5.25 usec
_n DBNUC
o=a7 DBFRD 49910 MHz
o] OBSET 128250 .00 Hz
x RGAIN 18
SCANS 32 times
SLYNT CDCL3
SPINNING 14 Hz
TEMP 21.0C

n

0

ppm
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cne? 5
Date : Wec May 18 09 52:34 2005
FileName 0051723 _1H nmdata
Comment . cne?
SliceHistory
EXMODE - non
POINT 32768 points
SAMPO : 32768 points
FREQU : 93980 .0 Hz
FILTR : 5000 Hz
DELAY : 40 .0 usec
DEADT 57 4 usec
INTVL 100 2 usec
32 times
0 times
W. 3.7166 sec
= 3283 3535 msec
W o) 10.00000 msec
E 0.5000 msec
A e m wm Hz
Y 5.25 usec
Lo 1H
o=a = 499 10 MHz
o o 128250.00 Hz
e 23
SCANS 32 times
SLYNT . CDCL3
SPINNING . 14 hz
TEMP : 20.9 ¢

[Spp—

no —
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meococe

~>Co,Me
(-)menthyl

i
/P\"l/
Ph
2t R

RO

e
@ —

no

Date

FileName
Comment
SliceHistory
EXMODE

POINT
SAMPO
FREQU
FILTR
DELAY
DEADT
INTVL
TIMES
DUMMY
PD
ACQTM
PREDL
INIWT
RESOL
Pi1
0BNUC
0BFRG
OBSET
RGAIN

SCANS

SLVNT

: SPINNING

TEMP

no
[
RG]

Wed May 18 02:53:57 2005

0051725 1k nmdata

paints
points

S26




